

SC 251/2022
STATE Vs. MD. ARSHAD AND SUHEL
FIR No. 34/2022 PS I.P. Estate
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC

14.02.2025

Present: None for State.
Accused Suhel is present on bail.
Accused Mohd. Arshad is absent.
Shri Diwakar Choudhary, Ld. LAC for accused Mohd.
Arshad.
PW-Ct. Harpal in person.

Regular Addl. PP is on leave today and no Substitute
Addl. PP has been assigned duty yet.

Ld. Legal Aid Counsel submits that he has no instruction/
intimation for accused Arshad.

NBW against the accused Mohd. Arshad received
unexecuted with report that accused was not found at the given address
and even one of the resident of the area states that there is no house
no. 175.

Charge-sheet records the address of the accused as 175/64,
Khamba Basti, Mirdard Road, I.P. Estate, Delhi and the address is stated
to be verified. **Hence, issue notice to then IO SI Pratap Singh and then
SHO Inspector Sanjeev Kumar to appear in person and explain as to how
despite verification of the address of accused Mohd. Arshad, no such
house number is found.**

Ct. Harpal submits that he was unwell and therefore, could
not appear on the last date and apologies for his conduct. **He is warned to
be careful in future.**

Notice issued to SHO, PS I.P Estate recording FSL result
received with report that the FSL result is pending and reminder is being
sent. **Issue notice to the present SHO, PS I.P Estate to expedite the filing
of FSL result.**

Put up on 26.04.2025.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/14.02.2025_(vp)