

State vs. Mohd. Arshad & Anr.
CNR No.: DLCT01-006539-2022
SC No. 251/2022
FIR No. 34/2022
PS : I.P. Estate

01.12.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Munwwar Alam, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Suhel.
The accused Suhel is present.
The accused, namely, Arsad is not present.

The accused Arsad is not present despite repeated calls. Further, no report on execution of NBWs issued against the said accused is forthcoming.

It has been brought to the notice of this Court that *Ahlmad* of the Court of Ld. Predecessor Judge has not issued warrants in the present case despite directions.

Issue show cause notice to *Ahlmad* of the Court of Ld. Predecessor Judge to explain the reason for non-compliance of the order of the Ld. Predecessor Judge.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **20.01.2026**.

Issue fresh non-bailable warrants against the accused, namely, Arshad and notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C./Section 491 BNSS against his surety for the next date of hearing.

Issue notice to the concerned IO to be physically present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.12.2025