

State vs. Mohd. Arshad & Anr.

CNR No.: DLCT01-006539-2022

SC No. 251/2022

FIR No. 34/2022

PS : I.P. Estate

23.02.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Shabnam, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Suhel.
The accused Suhel is present.
The accused, namely, Mohd. Arsad is not present.

As per the report of non-bailable warrants issued against the accused, namely, Mohd. Arshad, it is observed that the same has returned unexecuted with the remarks that accused was not found traceable at the address available on record. Needless to mention accused Mohd. Arshad has not entered appearance despite repeated calls.

Surety, namely, Gulista Parveen is not present despite repeated calls.

No report from FSL, Rohini, Delhi is forthcoming. Further, the concerned SHO is not present despite notice.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on 20.03.2026.

Issue non-bailable warrants against the accused, namely, Mohd. Arshad (through the concerned DCP) and notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C./Section 491 BNSS against his surety, namely, Gulista Parveen (through the concerned DCP) for the next date of hearing.

Issue bailable warrants against the concerned SHO, PS I.P. Estate in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
23.02.2026

Contd..2/-

It is 12:30 p.m.

At this stage, SI Ankur Sejwal has entered appearance on behalf of the concerned SHO and filed a report, apprising this Court that the present case has been transferred for analysis of the case property by FSL, Rohini, Delhi to CFSL, Hyderabad. SI Ankur Sejwal has further submitted that follow-up e-mail has also been sent by the SHO to CFSL, Hyderabad to expedite the finalization/preparation of the FSL report and that the report would be filed in due course. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

SI Ankur Sejwal has further requested for cancellation ofailable warrants issued against the SHO on the ground that SHO is engaged in investigation of some threat perception.

Heard. Perused.

For the reasons so stated and In the interest of justice, directions for issuance of **ailable warrants against the concerned SHO are hereby recalled.**

Issue notice to SI Ankur Sejwal for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
23.02.2026