

State vs. Mohd. Arshad & Anr.

CNR No.: DLCT01-006539-2022

SC No. 251/2022

FIR No. 34/2022

PS : I.P. Estate

20.03.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Shiv Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Suhel.
Accused Suhel is present.
Accused Mohd. Arsad is not present.

As per the report of non-bailable warrants issued against the accused, namely, Mohd. Arshad, same has returned unexecuted with remarks that accused was not found traceable at his address available on record. Further, Ms. Gulista Parveen, surety of accused Mohd. Arshad has not entered appearance despite repeated calls.

Issue fresh non-bailable warrants against the accused, namely, Mohd. Arsad at his addresses *i.e.* Badi Kamhariya, Ali Nagar, Maunath, Bhanjan, Mau, U.P. 275101; 175/64, Khamba Basti, Meer Dard Road, Delhi; and Gali No. 2, Jawahar Park, Seemapuri, U.P. as well as fresh notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C./Section 491 BNSS against his surety (through the concerned SHO) for the next date of hearing.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted, on instructions, that the FSL report in the present case is not ready and that the IO would file the same upon receipt thereof. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **28.05.2026**.

Issue notice to the concerned IO SI Ankur Sehajwal for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
20.03.2026